Umatilla County Received:5/24/2022 THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

1150833

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Vacation of)	
Portion of County Road No.)	Order No. RD2022-04
635, Former County Road No.)	
354)	

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 368.341(1)(c), the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received and accepted a petition to vacate a portion of County Road No. 635 (Rayborn Canyon Road) formerly County Road No. 354, located in Sections 27 and 28, Township 4 North, Range 36, lying South of Highway 204, which petition had been signed by all of the owners of the property abutting the road, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has prepared a report on the petition, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works, after reviewing the proposed action, has recommended that portion of the road be vacated, and

WHEREAS, ORS 368.351 allows a county governing body to vacate public property without holding a public hearing if the petition to vacate contains signatures of 100 percent of owners of property abutting a proposed vacation.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners finds and orders that:

1. It is in the public interest to vacate the portion of County Road No. 635, former County Road No. 354, 60 feet in width, lying South of State Highway No. 204.

2. The portion of County Road No. 635 lying South of State Highway No 204, located in Southwest Quarter of Section 27, and Southeast Quarter of Section 28, Township 4 North, Range 36, is vacated.

3. Ownership of the vacated right of way shall vest as allowed in ORS 368.366(d) in the owner of the land abutting the vacated property by extension of the abutting property boundaries to the center of the vacated property.

> After Recording return original to: Commissioners' Journal cc: County Counsel

Order No. RD2022-04 - Page 1 of 2

11 15

DATED this 24th day of May, 2022.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John M. Shafer, Chair

Daniel N. Dorran, Commissioner

Geog mart

MOD HO STATE OF OR UNIT UMATIC STREET

George L. Murdock, Commissioner

ATTEST:

OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS Records Officer







Instrument received and recorded on 5/24/2022 11:42:07 AM

in the record of instrument code type DE-ORDER

Instrument number 2022-7410453 Fee \$0.00

Office of County Records

hundhill

Records Officer 1150833 P2

7

....